

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RICHARD ARMSTRONG and LISA HETTINGER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC.;  
INCLUSION, INC.; TOMORROW'S HOPE  
SATELLITE SERVICES, INC.; WDB, INC.; and  
LIVING INDEPENDENTLY FOR EVERYONE, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General  
STEVEN L. OLSEN  
Chief of Civil Litigation  
CARL J. WITHROE\*  
Deputy Attorney General  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-2400  
carl.withroe@ag.idaho.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

PEG M. DOUGHERTY  
Deputy Attorney General  
IDAHO DEPT. OF HEALTH  
& WELFARE  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0036  
Telephone: (208) 334-5537  
dougherp@dhw.idaho.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	17
MEDICAID PROVIDERS HAVE NO PRI- VATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE TO ENFORCE § 30(A) AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS .....	17
I. Implying a Private Right of Action Under the Supremacy Clause to Enforce § 30(A) Improperly Invades Congress’s Authority to Provide – or not Provide – Private Remedies for Statutory Violations .....	18
A. This Court’s cases make clear that whether to provide a private remedy for statutory violations is Congress’s choice to make, and Congress has not created enforceable rights in § 30(A).....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Because Congress has not authorized private enforcement of § 30(A), there is no basis for the Court to depart from its cases and look elsewhere for a private remedy .....	24
II. The Supremacy Clause Does Not Provide an Alternative, Freestanding Private Right of Action to Enforce Federal Statutes When the Plaintiff Has no Right to Protect Against State Interference .....	35
A. The Supremacy Clause provides a rule of decision, not a right of action .....	36
B. This Court’s preemption cases do not support the providers’ cause of action....	39
III. Even if the Supremacy Clause Authorizes Preemption Claims Against State Officials in Some Circumstances, It Cannot Supply a Private Right of Action to Enforce § 30(A).....	49
CONCLUSION.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	4
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951).....	21
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) .....	45
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	31
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	20, 26
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	31
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep't of Ed.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	31
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	46
<i>Bud Antle, Inc. v. Barbosa</i> , 45 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	45
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981) .....	21
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	50
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	17, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973) .....	43
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	45
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975) .....	20, 21
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	35
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	19, 38
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	38
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of South- ern California, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012) .....	3, 19
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	44
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)....	40, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	43, 46
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	43, 46
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	40
<i>Gesber v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	48
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	17, 37, 45
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heine v. Levee Comm’rs</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 655 (1873).....	47
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	24
<i>I.N.S. v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	47
<i>Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc. v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11, 12, 39, 43
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	46
<i>Long Term Pharmacy Care Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	24, 25
<i>Mandy R. ex rel. Mr. &amp; Mrs. R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	40
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	52
<i>New York Ass’n of Homes &amp; Servs. for the Aging v. DeBuono</i> , 444 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>New York State Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 431 U.S. 405 (1973).....	49
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	30
<i>Orthopaedic Hospital v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Comm’n &amp; Dev’t Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	43
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	22, 31, 33, 34, 48
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	43
<i>PhRMA v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	45
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Ritchfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	43, 46, 49
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 9, 18, 22, 30
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	4
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	48
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....	12, 39, 40, 42, 46
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	20, 27, 31
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....	23, 25
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	38, 39
<i>Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	48



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	21
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	42, 44
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	20
<i>Virginia Office for Protection &amp; Advocacy v.</i> <i>Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	41, 43, 44
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	46
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	4, 27
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013).....	45, 49

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	38
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	38
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	38
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	41
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....	38
U.S. Const. art. III.....	3, 17, 32
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)(A).....	51
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2281 .....	39
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	52, 53
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	5, 6, 52, 53
42 U.S.C. § 1396n .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(1) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(2)(A).....	50
42 U.S.C. § 2000(d).....	50
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Affordable Care Act .....	52
Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	50
Clean Air Act.....	44
Coastal Zone Management Act .....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Idaho Code § 56-118 (2005) ( <i>amended by 2011 Idaho Sess. Laws 463</i> ).....	8
Interstate Commerce Act .....	45
Medicaid Act .....	10, 14, 32, 52, 53
Mining Act.....	45
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act.....	50
Social Security Act.....	13, 24, 25
Telecommunications Act.....	45

RULES AND REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 430.10 .....	4
42 C.F.R. § 430.32(a).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 430.33 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 430.33(c) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 430.33(c)(3).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 430.35 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 430.35(d).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 430.42(a).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 430.76 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 430.83 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 430.86 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 430.88 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 447.15 .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 C.F.R. § 447.203 .....	7
Idaho Admin. Code § 16.03.09.210.03.....	8
Idaho Admin. Code § 16.03.10.036.02.....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 J. Pomeroy, <i>Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 425 (3d ed. 1905) .....	47, 48
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Juris-</i> <i>prudence</i> § 19 (14th ed. 1918).....	47
76 Fed. Reg. 26,342, 26,343 (May 6, 2011) .....	5
John C. Harrison, <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008) .....	41
“Post Approval Activities,” Instructions, Tech- nical Guide and Review Criteria, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services .....	6
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 302(1) (1981).....	27
